projection of cash flows used to determine the SERS, TRS, and JRS discount rates assumed employee contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that contributions from the State will be made equal to the difference between the projected actuarially
determined contribution and member contributions.  Projected future benefit payments for current plan members were projected
through the year 2139.

Based on those assumptions, SERS, TRS, and JRS pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the State, calculated using the discount rates of 6.9, 6.9 and 6.9 percent for SERS,
TRS, and JRS, as well as what the State’s net pension liabilities would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate (amounts in millions):

1% Current 1%
Decrease in Discount Increase in

Rate Rate Rate
SERS Net Pension Liability 26,904$   22,528$   18,877$
TRS Net Pension Liability 21,297$   17,072$   13,522$
JRS Net Pension Liability 290$   240$   197$
Component Units 340$   284$   238$

70

Notes to the Financial Statements   State of Connecticut   June 30, 2020
cc.  GASB Statement 68 Employer Reporting
Employer Contributions
The following table presents the primary government’s and component units’ contributions recognized by the pension plans at the
reporting date June 30, 2020 (amounts in thousands):

SERS TRS JRS Total
Primary Government 1,599,135$   1,209,573$   27,011$   2,835,719$
Component Units 17,177   - -   17,177
Total Employer Contributions 1,616,312$   1,209,573$   27,011$   2,852,896$

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions
As of the measurement date June 30, 2019, the primary government and component units reported net pension liabilities for the
following plans administered by the State as follows (amounts in thousands):

Primary Component
Government Units

Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
   State Employees' Retirement System 22,527,836$   284,409$
Net Pension Liability
   Teachers' Retirement System 17,072,720   -
   Judicial Retirement System 240,263   -

[…]

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the State, as well as what the State’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate (amounts in
thousands):

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
in Discount Rate Rate in Discount Rate

2.58% 3.58% 4.58%

SEOPEBP:
Primary Government Net OPEB Liability 23,696,541$   20,360,582$  17,652,536$
Component Units Net OPEB Liability 374,537 321,810 279,008

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
in Discount Rate Rate in Discount Rate

2.50% 3.50% 4.50%

RTHP Net OPEB Liability 3,173,004$  2,662,587$  2,256,137$

SEOPEBP

RTHP

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the State, as well as what the State’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rate
(amounts in thousands):

SEOPEBP
1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

in Trend Rates Trend Rate in Trend Rates

SEOPEBP:
   Primary Government Net OPEB Liability 17,454,063$   20,360,582$   24,029,148$
   Component Units Net OPEB Liability 275,871   321,810 379,794

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase
in Trend Rates Trend Rate in Trend Rates

3.75% 4.75% 5.75%

RTHP Net OPEB Liability 2,218,175$   2,662,587$  3,256,239$

RTHP

80

Notes to the Financial Statements   State of Connecticut   June 30, 2020
  c. GASB Statement 75 Employer Reporting
Employer Contributions
The following table presents the primary government’s and component units’ contributions recognized by the OPEB plans at the
reporting date June 30, 2019 (amounts in thousands):

SEOPEBP RTHP Total

Primary Government 858,159$   29,173$  887,332$
Component Units 9,063 - 9,063
Total Employer Contributions 867,222$   29,173$  896,395$

OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Other Post Employees Benefits
As of the measurement date June 30, 2019, the primary government and component units reported net OPEB liabilities for the
following plans administered by the State as follows (amounts in thousands):

Primary Component
Government Units

Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability
   State Employees' OPEB Plan 20,360,582$   321,810$
Net OPEB Liability
   Retired Teachers' Health Plan 2,662,587   -
   Total Net OPEB Liability 23,023,169$   321,810$